
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 May 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy, Place, Access, 

and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 
25 March 2024 and 25 April 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  



 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 17 
May 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During
[...]
ublic are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 March 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), J Burton, Steward, Fenton, Healey, 
Whitcroft, Hook, Merrett (Substitute) and 
Nelson 
 
Tracey Carter - Director of Housing, 
Economy & Regeneration 
Michael Jones - Head of Housing 
Nick Collins - Head of Property 
 
Councillor Lomas – Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities 

Apologies Councillor B Burton 

 

30. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Fenton noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest relating to minute 
33 Update on the Asset Management Strategy as he was a trustee at a 
community centre which is run from a Council asset.   
 
Cllr Pearson noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest relating to minute 
33 Update on the Asset Management Strategy as he was a trustee at a 
community centre which is run from a Council asset. 

 
 
31. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Resolved: The Committee agreed the minutes of the 27 February 2024 
meetings be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



32. Public Participation (17:36)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
33. Update on the Asset Management Strategy (17:36)  
 

The Committee considered the report providing an update on the Council’s 
Asset Management Strategy. Officers confirmed that the generates around 
£6.7m from its commercial portfolio of about 330 properties. It was 
confirmed that the many of the Council’s properties were rented to 
independent traders in areas such as the Shambles. The Council also 
maintained office spaces, such as, at its Eco Business Centre which had a 
focus on startup companies.  
 
It was confirmed that most of the Council’s city centre units were occupied. 
Officers confirmed that there was always a conversation nationally about 
how to use a Council’s commercial activity to support the funding of 
services. They noted that the Council was heavily commercial but were not 
in the same position of some Councils who had built billion pound 
investment portfolios. They noted that the Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy sought to identify opportunities within York that didn’t 
unnecessarily increase risk. The Committee enquired as to where the 
proposed saving of £800,000 in the Council budget would be identified from 
the Council’s assets. Officers noted that two Council owned cottages were 
being marketed to be sound at a market price of £400,000 each.    
 
The Committee enquired about the role the new Combined Authority and 
regional Mayor would have on Council assets and housing delivery. 
Officers confirmed that the Council would continue to own its assets and 
that the Mayor would hold a strategic position in Housing delivery, but that 
the Council would continue to operate its housing delivery programme and 
housing strategies. Members also enquired as to the Council was in 
discussion with the combined authority to ensure there would be a 
presence in York. Officers confirmed that the Combined Authority already 
rented space at the Councils West Offices building to the Combined 
Authority and would continue partnership working to ensure there remains 
a strong voice from York in the authority.  
 
Members questioned the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects and Equalities about how the Executives pledge of 100% 
affordable housing would be implemented. The Executive Member 
explained that on Council land designated for housing development, these 

Page 4



would be developed either by the Council or registered providers as 100% 
affordable housing.  
 
Officers confirmed that they were working on 100% affordable housing and 
in discussion with Members confirmed that there were challenges on some 
sites to deliver 100% affordable housing but were reviewing this for sites 
such as 17-21 Piccadilly. Officers confirmed that they would know more 
after this review but that small city centre sites such as this could pose 
problems for registered providers to take on and build 100% affordable 
housing.  
 
The Committee discussed whether the Council could encourage certain 
types of businesses and promote certain sectors. Officers confirmed that 
the Asset Management Team worked closely with the Council’s Economic 
Development Team to use the Council’s role as one of the city’s largest 
commercial landlords to support the Council’s economic strategy.  
 
Members raised questions regarding how the Council was seeking to 
decarbonise its current portfolio. It was confirmed that the Council had 
recently been awarded UK SPF funding for decarbonisation work and that 
they continued to work with the Council’s Head of Carbon reduction to 
access grant funding for further work. Members enquired about whether 
assets the Council had released to communities to manage would receive 
support in decarbonising these assets and it was confirmed that the 
Council did continue to work closely with community groups regarding the 
maintenance and improvements to these assets.  
 
Finally Members also discussed whether small patches of land in their 
wards could be handed over for community use. It was noted that these 
type of sites were often held by highways and could be used for things like 
underground cables. Members agreed to request that Council’s be 
provided with a guide of what assets the Council owns in their ward. 
Members were also advised that they could approach the Executive if there 
was a Council asset they thought could be explored for use by a 
community group or project.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made against the actions as set out in the 
Asset Management Strategy; 

ii. Officers would share with Council’s a guide to help identify all 
Council owned assets by ward.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee are content with the progress made 

against the actions in the Asset Management Strategy.  

Page 5



 
34. Work Plan (18:45)  
 

Members confirmed that the full task and finish group report into Dial and 
Ride would no longer be ready for the Committees April meeting. It was 
therefore agreed that a brief update would be provided on the progress of 
the task and finish group. The Committee also discussed work planning for 
the next municipal year, other potential task and finish groups, and how 
they could engage residents in identifying agenda items.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
ii. The Chair of the Committee to explore how residents could be 

engaged in work plan setting and to draft a list of potential 
items the Committee could consider in the next municipal year.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 April 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Hook, 
Nelson, Rose (Substitute) and Steward 
 
James Gilchrist - Director Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Andrew Leadbetter - Transport Project 
Manager 

Apologies Councillors Healey and Whitcroft 

 

35. Declarations of Interest (17:32) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

36. Minutes (17:33) 
 

It was noted the minutes of the Committee’s 27 February 2024 minutes 
which had already been confirmed as a correct record were included in the 
agenda by mistake. Therefore it was confirmed that the minutes from the 
25 March 2024 would be included in the agenda for the Committees 21 
May 2024 meeting.  

 
 

37. Public Participation (17:34) 
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Merrett spoke on residents parking, he confirmed that he was pleased 
to see the technical challenges from the launch of the digital permit system 
had been addressed. He noted his concern that the loss of visible permits 
meant that communities could no longer enforce the residents parking in 
their area.  

 

Page 7



 
38. Digital Residents Parking and Parking Enforcement (17:39) 

 
Officers introduced the report into Digital Residents Parking and Parking 
Enforcement. They confirmed that the Council implemented a new parking 
system in 2021-22 which included changes to the customer journey and 
introduced online self-service. On parking enforcement officers noted that 
the Council was currently advertising to fill four vacant Civil Enforcement 
Officers.  
 
The Committee asked about access to paper parking permits and it was 
confirmed that these remained available to customers that wished to 
remain on the physical permit route within the customer journey. Officers 
noted the suggestion from the Committee that some residents would 
engage in resident parking enforcement when there were physical permits 
that could be checked. It was therefore noted that the Council was 
exploring the ability for residents to check for digital permits via searching a 
database of registration numbers.  

 
Members raised questions regarding the Councils ability to police traffic 
management offenses. Officers confirmed that the Council could only 
currently enforce bus lanes, all other traffic management offense 
enforcement was covered by the Police. The Council had applied to 
government for additional powers but was yet to be granted these powers. 
The Committee specifically highlighted concerns around parking outside of 
schools and the Executive Member for Economy and Transport welcomed 
member engagement with the Local Transport Strategy Consultation on 
this issue.  
 
The Committee agreed that parking issues were a major concern for 
residents and something which Councillors were often contacted on. 
Members noted that not all Councillors were always aware of the
[...]
onfirmed that they were not recommending gully charging 
to the Executive due to a number of issues but it remained a part of the 
Councils discussions with the Energy Saving Trust workshops. 
 
The Committee discussed the challenges associated with gully charging. It 
was confirmed that issues remained around areas such as road safety, as 
well as, on street parking being a public highway rather than a designated 
space for an individual. Members enquired as to whether the Council would 
consider gully charging if a resident wished to pay for it themselves. 
Officers confirmed that they continued to review on street charging as part 
of the Council’s strategy but the challenges would remain whether it was 
Council or privately owned gully charging. 
 
Community charging points were therefore discussed as an alternative to 
gully charging or private charging points in drive ways. Members and 
officers agreed the that there was potential for the use of areas such as at 
council owned sites and buildings for Electric Vehicle charging. As part of 
the Council’s Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy, officers confirmed that its 
next investment would be for more close to home standard charging sites. 
Officers acknowledged concerns raised by Members regarding charging 

Page 9



times and noted that with longer battery lives and average usage, more 
local charging points would alleviate these issues.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about the current cost of charging. Officers 
confirmed that as energy prices reduce they would want and expect the 
cost of charging to decrease. It was noted that the Council currently 
charged lower than the average commercial rate for electric vehicle 
charging on its charging sites. It was also noted that the Council was the 
largest provider of electric vehicle charging in the city, which provided some 
ability to control prices.  
 
Reliability of Council electric vehicle charging sites were discussed. 
Members questioned whether current charging stations were sufficiently 
accessible and operating effectively enough, for current users and to 
encourage more drivers to switch to electric vehicles. Officers noted that 
the Council’s data showed them a robust system but agreed that both in 
the city and nationally there remained access issues and while York was 
performing well, the Council aimed to provide more options locally. 
Members enquired as to whether the Council could seek private 
involvement in residential charging schemes. Officers confirmed that there 
wasn’t currently an interest from commercial providers for residential 
charging, with the main interest commercially being in motorway services.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Electric Vehicle Gully Charging report; 
ii. Committee members to provide feedback to officers regarding 

the next Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain engaged with the  

development of Electric Vehicle charging within the city.    
 

 
40. Task and Finish Group update: Dial and Ride Community 
Transport Services (20:03) 

 
The Dial and Ride Community Transport Services Task and Finish Group 
provided an update on their work to the Committee. They confirmed that 
they had gathered evidence from a range of sources and had talked to over 
40 representors. The Group confirmed that they aimed for their report to be 
brought back to the Committee in June.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the update from the task and finish group.  

Page 10



 
Reason: So that the Committee remain up to date on the work of the Dial 

and Ride Community Transport Services Task and Finish 
Group 

 
 

41. Work Plan (20:05) 
 

The Committee discussed work planning for their schedule of meetings in 
2024/25. The Committee agreed to consider the Local Transport Plan 
update at its May meeting and would join in with the Councils other 
Scrutiny committees in considering a York pipeline of Scrutiny topics for the 
Combined Authority in June.  
 
Members agreed that the chair would discuss with officers a draft timetable 
of work to be shared with the Committee for consideration at the 
Committees May meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Chair of the Committee would discuss with officers a 
draft timetable of work to be shared with the Committee for 
consideration at the Committees May meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a programme of work for 2024-

25. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.19 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Scrutiny Committee for Environment, Place 
and Transport 
 

21st May 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 

 

YORK LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 

Summary 

1. In March 2024 Executive reviewed initial feedback from “Our Big 
Transport Conversation” – an engagement exercise which took place 
between November 2023 and February 2024 around 10 transport “Policy 
Focus Areas” reflecting the council’s four key priorities in the 2023-2027 
Council Plan that focus on Equalities and Human Rights, Affordability, 
Climate and Health and Wellbeing (EACH Priorities).  Executive then 
instructed officers to prepare a Transport Strategy based around the 
feedback received. 

2. Officers are currently looking at the more detailed responses particularly 
the identification of pinch points for different modes, a first review of this 
will be presented to Scrutiny at the meeting. 

3. This paper outlines the principal areas of activity, in the view of officers, 
which a new Transport Strategy for York should contain.  It is presented 
to Scrutiny for discussion and comment in advance of Executive in June 
where more developed proposals will be made.   

 Background 

4. The task of defining a new transport strategy for York – to respond to the 
Council’s EACH priorities and guide negotiations for transport investment 
with the new Mayoral Combined Authority (which will become the Local 
Transport Authority for the York and North Yorkshire area) is significant.  
The new Mayor is responsible for the statutory Local Transport Plan.   

5. Transport, its provision and organisation, can be contentious and 
because of this a wide ranging engagement has taken place to assess 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

public views on transport provision in York and the 10 policy focus areas 
adopted by the new Council Executive.   

6. Figure 1 (below) shows an overview of that consultation.  The ten policy 
focus areas or visions which were presented were overwhelmingly 
endorsed in the engagement.  It was clear that the majority wished to 
improve accessibility, active travel, public transport, reduce car 
dependency and the impacts of road freight movements on the city, 
whilst also reducing the environmental impact of transport and looking to 
improve the amenity of York.   

7. Answers to further questions demonstrated that respondents were willing 
to consider measures such as reallocating road space from private 
vehicle to sustainable modes to achieve change.  The full detail is being 
worked through and will be published on the open data platform. 

Page 14



 

 

Page 15



 

8. Officers have considered these findings, alongside technical information, 
such as the traffic modelling for the Local Plan 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/8131/ex-cyc-87a-local-plan-
modelling-report and the strategies being followed in other towns and 
cities in the UK and elsewhere.  This work has allowed a distillation of 
the principal elements of a transport strategy for York which would 
increase the use of the least carbon intensive and most affordable, 
healthy and accessible forms of transport.  Looking at exemplars in other 
towns and cities, it is clear that they share common characteristics, 
principally: 

a. Sustainable modes are upgraded.  This often means providing better 
facilities for cyclists (for example, segregated cycle lan
[...]
ows, air and noise pollution), and this approach was 
endorsed by 81% of the respondents to Our Big Transport Conversation.  
As such, a further key ingredient of York’s new Local Transport Strategy 
will be to produce a “Movement and Place Plan” for the whole council 

Page 17



 

area.  It is proposed by officers that discussions commence with the York 
and North Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority about the role they 
might play in developing this Plan, reflecting the importance of York in 
the YNY sub-region. 

12. The Movement and Place Plan will guide many things, including: 

a. Delivering the 10 Policy Focus areas by identifying specific projects 
as endorsed by the consultation on Local Transport Strategy. 

b. Identifying and deciding the role transport networks play depending 
on their use/locality and the places they pass through.   

c. Defining a “Shaping Healthy Places” programme – responding to the 
support of this by 85% of respondents to Our Big Transport 
Conversation 

d. Considering transport as part of regeneration, forward planning and 
facilitator of new development and economic growth around York, 
including links to central York, master planning and highway design 
that is appropriate to the place be that a village centre, the outer ring 
road, a distributor road or outside a school. 

e. How best to manage tensions between movement and place where 
these are currently most acute – for example, parts of the inner ring 
road and its approaches (such as Gillygate) where air quality is poor/ 
there are existing Air Quality Management Areas. 

13. Scrutiny members are asked to either consider these broad 
recommendations by officers – and request further work on the 
proposals for the new York Local Transport Strategy, or suggest 
alternative approaches which they feel better reflect the EACH priorities 
and feedback received through Our Big Transport Conversation. 

Consultation  

14. This report in informed by the consultation/ engagement in Our Big 
Transport Conversation, with Annex A of the report providing more detail 
from the consultation.  Other results from the consultation are shown in 
the Annex to the March 2024 Executive report 
(https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/b39149/Annex%20B%20Our
%20Big%20Transport%20Conversation%20Summary%20Report%20Th
ursday%2014-Mar-2024%2017.30%20Executive.pdf?T=9             

Page 18

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/b39149/Annex%20B%20Our%20Big%20Transport%20Conversation%20Summary%20Report%20Thursday%2014-Mar-2024%2017.30%20Executive.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/b39149/Annex%20B%20Our%20Big%20Transport%20Conversation%20Summary%20Report%20Thursday%2014-Mar-2024%2017.30%20Executive.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/b39149/Annex%20B%20Our%20Big%20Transport%20Conversation%20Summary%20Report%20Thursday%2014-Mar-2024%2017.30%20Executive.pdf?T=9


 

Options  

15. Members are asked to either endorse the broad approach recommended 
by officers or propose an alternative approach. 

 
Council Plan 
 

16. The EACH priorities expressed in the Council Plan are central to the 
engagement in Our Big Transport Conversation and guide the 
recommendations of this report. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Julian Ridge 
Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
Transport 
01904 552435 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 13/05/24 

 

    

 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

Quarterly finance and performance monitoring reports: 

To include along with papers for the relevant committee date, but not to be treated as a substantive agenda item.  We can still raise 

questions/comments about them though by ex

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 May 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, 
J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Merrett 
(Substitute), Nelson, Steward and Vassie 
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
Lara Thornton - Communications Manager 
(Transport) 
 
Councillor Ravilious – Incoming Executive 
Member for Transport 

Apologies Councillors Pearson and Whitcroft  

 

42. Declarations of Interest (17:33) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he had non-prejudicial interests relating to agenda 
items York local Transport Strategy and the Work Plan as he was currently 
as member of the York Bus Forum, York Cycle Campaign, and Yorkshire 
Forum for water companies independent group set up by OFWAT. 

 
 
43. Minutes (17:35) 
 

Resolved: The Committee agreed the minutes of the 25 March 2024 and 
25 April 2024 meetings be signed as a correct record with grammatical 
corrections. 

 
44. Public Participation (17:35) 
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
Flick Williams raised concerns about bus stop bypasses for disabled and 
older residents. She also hoped for more disability and inclusive design 
training for Council officers and noted that the local transport strategy 
should not further disadvantage disabled individuals who already make less 
journeys in the city. 
 
Andy D’Agorne stated that the new Executive Member for Transport and 
Labour York and North Yorkshire Mayor would need to deliver to reach a 
reduction in car usage by 71%. He noted concern that the Council had 
been treading water in reaching previously set targets. He also suggested a 
review of areas such as Tadcaster Road.  
 
Anthony May spoke on behalf of York Civic Trust and welcomed the high 
level of public support for the 10 policy areas in the Local Transport 
Strategy consultation. He noted that the Civic trust had updated its best 
practice case studies. He noted that changes were needed in travel 
throughout the city not just the city centre.  

 
 
45. York Local Transport Strategy (17:47) 
 

Officers introduced the report and provided the Committee with two 
presentations on Local Transport Strategy Consultation Results and Local 
Transport Strategy Options.  
 
The Committee welcomed the positive response to the 10 focus areas of 
the York Transport Strategy from the consultation. The Committee 
discussed ensuring that action is taken to devise the strategy along the 
lines proposed. Officers confirmed that work was not starting from scratch 
and that work continued on the York station frontage, Haxby station, and 
improvements to park and ride sites. It was also confirmed that the Council 
would aim to deliver highways improvements when maintenance work 
would be undertaken. Quick wins were also noted including small changes 
to traffic light timings in areas such as Blossom Street to make pedestrians 
journeys safer and faster.  
 
Members enquired about the responses in the Local Transport Strategy 
consultation about expectations on car dependency. Officers confirmed that 
the response showed that the expected dependency on car journeys 
reflected opinion on the current network, therefore, to encourage model 
change then improvements to other forms of travel would be required 
throughout the network. The incoming Executive Member for Transport 
confirmed that the Movement and Place plan would consider and aim to 
develop healthier and wealthier places and consider how we wish to use 



those spaces. Members agreed that it was important for the Council to 
bring people with its plans to change transport in the city and requested 
that the Council ensure Ward teams, who tackle local transport issues, are 
engaged with.   
 
The Committee discussed challenges of reducing car dependency and how 
people used their cars in and around the city. Members considered the 
current data for usage of the inner ring road, with particular focus on the 
use of the “Central Route” though the middle of York – from Micklegate and 
Rougier Street to Tower Street, crossing the river on Ouse Bridge. 
Members noted that the aim to meet the Council’s climate change targets 
required a reduction in car travel but not a complete end to private car 
usage – with a 20% fall int eh number of car trips implying that 80% of car 
trips still took place and many journeys would still go ahead for those who 
needed to make them such a blue badge holders.  
 
Members also discussed alternative forms of transport to car travel and the 
role of public transport in the strategy. Concerns were raised regarding a 
reduction in bus services from operators, which would make public 
transport less effective and could reduce usage. A number of potential 
improvements and opportunities were discussed relating to bus travel that 
included the need for plans to tackle congestion in the city centre to speed 
up bus journeys, a city centre turning circle to allow buses to not be 
restricted to journeys across the whole network, and changing park and 
ride sites to become transport hubs for bus travel. Members also expressed 
hope that the opportunity of greater regional cooperation with the new 
Mayoralty could improve rural access to buses. Officers confirmed that 
BSIP funding had been extended and the Committee agreed to request 
that the Executive Member ensure all BSIP funding was used. Members 
also asked that community transport be included within the Local Transport 
Strategy and referred officers to the current Task and Finish group on this 
topic.  
  
The Committee enquired about what impact the end of the Micro-mobility 
trial would have on York’s Transport network. Officers noted that the use of 
e-scooters and e-bikes from TEIR had made up a relatively small amount 
of journeys in the city. Officers expected those journeys to be shared out 
across a number of forms of transport but that it was too early to give 
suggested data on this. The importance of reversing downward cycling 
treads were also discussed, as well as, the need for improvements to cycle 
infrastructure and the lack of safe cycling infrastructure in rural areas of 
York.  
 
Resolved:  
 



i. The Committee requested that Ward specific data from the 
Local Transport Strategy Consultation Results and Local 
Transport Strategy Options be shared with Ward teams;  

ii. The Committee requested that the Executive Member for 
Transport and Officers seek to ensure a placed based 
approach that improves all areas of York, with schemes 
considering links outside of City of York Council boundaries. 

iii. They noted the information presented on the “Central” route for 
sustainable transport through the middle of York (from 
Micklegate and Rougier Street to Tower Street over Ouse 
Bridge) and requested officers continue to work on developing 
this;  

iv. The Committee requested that the Executive Member for 
Transport progress all schemes with BSIP allocated funding 
and that all BSIP funding be spent;  

v. The Committee requested that all Council communications and 
engagement be consistent with the Social Model of Disability 
and be clear and easy to read, avoiding acronyms; 

vi. The Committee requested that the Executive Member for 
Transport and Officers consider how to include Community 
Transport within the Local Transport Strategy.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Local Transport strategy is equipped to 

improve York’s transport network , deliver the objectives of 
York’s Council Plan (for example in relation to health and 
climate) and respond to the findings of the transport 
consultation undertaken between November 2023 and February 
2024.  

 
 
46. Work Plan (20:24) 
 

The Committee considered its work plan for 2024-25. It was confirmed that 
the Dial and Ride task and finish group would report back to the 
Committee’s 25 June 2024 meeting. It was also confirmed that Yorkshire 
Water had confirmed there attendance for the 25 June 2024 meeting. 
Members also noted Cllr Steward’s proposal for a task and finish group 
considering Recycling, Reusing and Reducing (including composting). The 
Committee agreed to consider the proposed task and finish group at its 
next meeting once its membership had been confirmed for 2024-25.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 



Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 


